
IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, WESTERN DISTRICT

Jim Boeving, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Raise Your Hand for Kids, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri

The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

Circuit Court Nos. 16AC-CC00307; 16AC-CC00310; 16AC-CC00323

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS RAISE YOUR HAND FOR
KIDS & ERIN BROWER

SPENCER FANE LLP

Jane E. Dueker (Mo. Bar #43156)

John J. Coatar (Mo. Bar #65511)

Arthur D. Gregg (Mo. Bar #67098)

One North Brentwood Blvd., Suite 1000

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

Tel.: (314) 863-7733

Fax: (314) 862-4656

jdueker@spencerfane.com

jcoatar@spencerfane.com

agregg@spencerfane.com

GRAVES GARRETT, LLC

Edward D. Greim (Mo. Bar #54034)

Alan T. Simpson (Mo. Bar #65183)

1100 Main Street, Suite 2700

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Tel.: (816) 256-3181

Fax: (816) 222-0534

edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

asimpson@gravesgarrett.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-
Defendants Raise Your Hand for
Kids & Ms. Erin Brower*

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

**A. Proponents worked on preparing and gathering support
 for Amendment 3 from the 2014 general election
 until it filed its draft language in November 2015 3**

**B. Proponents collected signatures from Missouri
 voters in reliance on the Attorney General’s and Secretary
 of State’s approvals of the form of the Petition and the
 legal content of the official ballot title 5**

**C. The validity of the signatures gathered by Proponents
 in reliance on the Attorney General and Secretary’s
 approval of the petition stand unopposed except through
 Opponents’ claim regarding the legal effect of a post-filing
 change to the Official Ballot Title 5**

D. Additional Facts Concerning the CBEC Fund 7

ARGUMENT 8

**I. The trial court correctly ruled that Chapter 116 did not
 invalidate every single one of the signatures submitted to the**

Secretary on May 7, 2016 (Arrowood & Boeving’s Point I;
Pund’s Point I) 8

A. Standard of Review 8

B. Laws implementing the initiative process must be
liberally construed and interpreted to avoid unconstitutional
interference with initiative rights or disenfranchisement
of voters 9

C. The trial court correctly determined that Chapter 116
does not invalidate initiative signatures due to a
post-petition submission ballot language change 14

1. Chapter 116 allows circulators to follow the
law and make the ballot; it does not create
traps or impose duties that are impossible to meet 14

2. The trial court’s construction of Chapter 116
promotes the goals of the initiative process
and avoids unconstitutional results 21

D. No legal decision supports Opponents’ proposed
construction of Chapter 116 23

E. There is no factual or legal basis for Arrowood
or Boeving to claim estoppel based on Proponent’s position
on intervention in Boeving I. 25

II. If Chapter 116 invalidates signatures due to a
post-petition submission ballot language change,
Chapter 116 unconstitutionally interferes with

Proponents’ reserved right to propose initiated amendments.
 (Arrowood & Boeving’s Point I; Pund’s Point I)..... 28

A. Standard of Review 28

B. Statutory “official ballot title” requirements cannot impermissibly interfere with or impede initiative rights guaranteed by the Missouri Constitution..... 29

C. Opponents’ construction of Chapter 116 violates the express petition signature gathering period contained in the Missouri Constitution..... 30

D. Opponents construe Chapter 116 to impose a “death penalty” for voter signatures that is not tailored to advance any legitimate goal of Article III..... 33

III. The trial court correctly ruled that Opponents’ constitutional claims are not ripe before the election and, in any event, are meritless (Arrowood & Boeving’s Points II-IV; Pund’s Points II and III)..... 35

A. Standard of Review 35

B. Summary..... 36

C. Opponents’ constitutionality claims are unripe because they are substantive, not facial..... 37

D. Opponents’ constitutionality claims are meritless..... 39

1. Amendment 3 does not violate constitutional provisions regarding appropriations (Article III, § 51)..... 39

a. Nothing in Amendment 3 is an appropriation..... 40

b. Any Potential Monies in the CBEC Fund are not being earmarked for a new purpose..... 41

c. Amendment 3 does not fall within the category of initiatives recognized as violating Article III, § 51..... 43

2. Amendment 3 does not violate the Blaine Amendment or any related provision of the initiative power (Article IX, § 8; Article III, § 51)..... 45

3. Amendment 3 does not does not surrender, suspend, or contract away the power to tax (Article X, Section 2; Article III, § 51)..... 47

IV. The trial court correctly rejected Arrowood’s multiple article claims (Arrowood/Boeving Point V)..... 48

A. Standard of Review..... 48

B. Summary..... 48

C. Amendment 3 does not amend more than one article, Article IV..... 49

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allred v. Carnahan</i> , 372 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	26
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. Banc 1991).....	10
<i>Bowers v. Smith</i> . 20 S.W. 101 (Mo. 1892).....	10, 12
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. Banc 2012).....	8
<i>Cf. Bateman v. Rinehart</i> , 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. Banc 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Cf. Walmsley v. Martin</i> , 423 S.W.3d 587 (2012).....	32
<i>Cf. Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006).....	33
<i>City of Kansas City v. Chastain</i> . 420 S.W.3d 555.....	40, 43, 44
<i>Committee for a Healthy Future v. Carnahan</i> , 201 S.W.3d 503 (Mo banc 2006).....	35, 46, 48
<i>Conservation Fed’n of Mo. v. Hanson</i> , 994 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1999).....	40
<i>Costa v. Superior Court</i> , 128 P.3d 675, 689 (2006).....	32

Dodson v. Ferrara,
2015 WL 4456188, at *7 (Mo. App. E.D. July 21, 2015)..... 2

Dotson v. Kander,
464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. Banc 2015)..... 24

Earth Island Institute v. Union Electric Co.,
456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)..... 39

Kansas City v. McGee,
269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954)..... 44

Kasten V. Guth,
395 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. 1965)..... 13

Ketcham v. Blunt,
847 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)..... 9

Knight v. Carnahan,
282 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

Kromko v. Superior Court In & For County of Maricopa,
811 P.2d 12 (1991)..... 32

Kuehner v. Kander,
442 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 8, 45, 49, 50, 51

Missourians Against Human Cloning v. Carnahan,
190 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 21, 24

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt,
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 49

Moore v. Brown,
165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942)..... 25, 43, 49

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. Banc 1976) 8

Payne v. Kirkpatrick,
685 S.W.2d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984) 45

Pedersen v. Bennett,
288 P.3d 760, 761 (2012) 32

Planned Parenthood of Alaska v. Campbell,
232 P.3d 725 (Alaska 2010) 32

Prentzler v. Carnahan,
366 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) 25, 26, 27

Rekart v. Kirkpatrick,
639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. Banc 1982) *passim*

Sharp v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri,
138 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 2

*State ex rel. Bd. of Health Ctr. Trustees of Clay County v. County
Comm'n of Clay County*,
896 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. banc 1995) 47

State ex rel. Card v. Kaufman,
517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974) 44

State of ex rel. City of Fulton v. Smith, State Auditor,
194 S.W. 302 (Mo. Banc. 1946) 12

State ex rel. Fath v. Henderson,
60 S.W. 1093 (Mo. 1901) 40

State ex rel. Sikeston R-VI School Dist. v. Ashcroft,
828 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1992) 40

<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Wiggins,</i>	
454 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. Banc 1970).....	1, 2
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i>	
687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. Banc 1985).....	2, 21
<i>State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt,</i>	
810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. Banc 1991).....	14, 22, 28, 31
<i>State ex rel. Voss v. Davis,</i>	
418 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. 1976).....	9
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Kirkpatrick,</i>	
678 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. Banc 1984).....	21
<i>United Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n of Missouri v. Nixon,</i>	
19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000).....	36
<i>United Labor Committee of Mo. v. Kirkpatrick,</i>	
572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vote Yes to Stop Double Taxation,</i>	
Cole County Circuit Court, Case No. 10AC-CC00504,	p.
19-20 (Aug. 31, 2010).....	9, 29
<i>Vote Yes to Stop Double Taxation v. Carnahan,</i>	
Amended Final Judgment, Cole County Circuit Court,	Case
No. 10AC-CC00504 (Sept. 2, 2010).....	11
Statutes	
R.S. Mo. § 21.260.....	40
R.S. Mo. § 116.010.....	20
R.S. Mo. § 116.040.....	16

R.S. Mo. § 116.050	38, 39
R.S. Mo. § 116.080	16
R.S. Mo. § 116.110	16
R.S. Mo. § 116.120	<i>passim</i>
R.S. Mo. § 116.175	24
R.S. Mo. § 116.180	<i>passim</i>
R.S. Mo. § 116.185	20
R.S. Mo. § 116.190	<i>passim</i>
R.S. Mo. § 116.195	20
R.S. Mo. § 116.200	9, 27, 37
R.S. Mo. § 116.332	39
R.S. Mo. § 143.011	47
R.S. Mo. § 196.1000	48
R.S. Mo. § 210.102	42
R.S. Mo. § 290.502	47

Other Authorities

15 CSR 30-15.010	16
81A C.J.S. States § 415	44
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7	36, 46, 50
Mo. Const. art. I, § 8	46, 50
Mo. Const. art. III, § 36	40
Mo. Const. art III, § 49	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. III, § 50	<i>passim</i>

Mo. Const. art. III, § 51.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. III, § 53.....	1, 11, 30
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23.....	40, 49
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....	1
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	45, 50
Mo. Const. art. X, § 1.....	50
Mo. Const. art. X, §2.....	47, 50, 51
Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b).....	1, 12, 29
